philatelic project undertaken by the Post Office Department. 
For permanent d.isplay at the Federal Exposition Hall, the Post 
Office Department produced a set of small die proofs of all 
stamps issued prior to the date of the fair's opening. This set 
of proofs numbered four hundred and thirteen {413}, distributed 
as follows: 

Varieties 

United States 
Postage 
Postage Due 
Special Deli very 
Officials 
Carrier 
Dispatch 
Parcel Post 
Parcel Post Postage Due 
Postal Savings 
Regist:t:y 
Newspaper 

Total United States 

Phillipine Islands 
Postage

[...]

known and a few, such as the 1861 5¢ buff, exist 
only 1n this special pr~ntLng. They are 
listed under 1DIE-Small (2a) 1

•
11 

The set on display at the Smithsonian (and probably the 
set that was displayed at San Francisco) is definitely estab­
lished ta contain four hundred and thirteen (413) specimens. 
This number does not agree with the Scott catalogue count of 
three hundred and eighty-seven (387). This is easily explained 
because Scott is only counting the specimens listed in its proof 
section~ It would seem, however, that a note to this effect 
would help prevent the confusion that will naturally arise from 
the use of these two different totals.